
 
 

 
 

 

3 September 2014 

 

 

To: Councillors Benson, Mrs Callow JP, D Coleman, I Coleman, Doherty, Elmes, Evans, Galley, 

Mrs Henderson MBE, Hutton, M Mitchell, Smith, Stansfield, Taylor and Mrs Taylor  

 

Church representative: Mr F Kershaw 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 11 September 2014 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Townhall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state: 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19TH JUNE 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday 19
th

 June 2014 as a true and 

correct record. 

 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 

 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken since the last meeting 

of the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



5  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

 To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, issue number 8/2014. 

 
6  RAISING ASPIRATIONS THEME REPORT 2014 / 2015  (Pages 27 - 64) 

 

 To consider the Raising Aspirations Theme Report for priorities 1, 2 and 9. 

 

 
7  ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT 2013 / 2014  (Pages 65 - 80) 

 

 To consider the Annual Customer Feedback Report covering the period 1st July 2013 to 

30th June 2014. 

 

 
8  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 81 - 84) 

 

 To consider the appointment of one additional Member to the Call-In Sub-Committee. 

 

 
9  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2013 / 2014  (Pages 85 - 90) 

 

 The Committee to receive the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2013/2014. 

 
10  SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE  (Pages 91 - 98) 

 

 To consider progress updates on the appointed Scrutiny Panels including verbal 

updates from Lead Members.  

 

 
11  COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  (Pages 99 - 106) 

 

 To consider the Scrutiny Workplan, together with any suggestions that Members may 

wish to make for scrutiny review topics. 

 

 
12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 16
th

 October 2014, at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 

(01253) 477123, e-mail steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 



 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Taylor (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Mrs Callow JP 

Coleman 

D Coleman 

Doherty 

Elmes 

Evans 

Hutton 

Lee 

M Mitchell 

O'Hara 

Smith 

Stansfield 

 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive - Human Resources, Communication and 

Engagement 

Alan Cavill, Assistant Chief Executive - Regeneration, Tourism and Culture 

Gary Smith, Audit Manager 

Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer 

Ruth Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

 

Councillor Fred Jackson, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Urban 

Regeneration 

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Member for Tourism and Leisure 

Councillor Eddie Collett, Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Councillor John Jones, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Equality and 

Diversity 

Councillor Ivan Taylor, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 1ST MAY 2014 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 1
st

 

May 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 

on this occasion. 

 

 

 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

 

The Committee considered the decisions taken since the last meeting of the Scrutiny 

Committee by the Executive and Cabinet Members. 

 

A question was also raised in relation to decision number EX/35/2014 ‘Statutory Duties 

Under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 Final Blackpool and Lancashire Flood 

Risk Management Strategy’, with regards to whether the deadlines had been met for the 

recommendations made by the Flood Risk Management Scrutiny Review Panel. Councillor 

Jackson reported that an answer would be sought for the Committee Members. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions. 

 

 

5 FORWARD PLAN 

 

The Committee considered the items contained within the Forward Plan, issue number 

05/2014. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan items. 

 

 

6 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

The Committee considered the appointment of a Call-In Sub Committee, together with 

the appointment of a Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Committee. 

The Committee agreed: 

1. To appoint a Call-In Sub Committee with the following membership: Councillors 

Mrs Taylor, D Coleman, Elmes, M Mitchell, Benson, Mrs Callow, Williams and 

Clapham. 

2. That the Call-In Sub Committee undertakes the functions and responsibilities in 

relation to Call-In requests and detailed in the Council’s Constitution (Part 4, Rules 

of Procedure, Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, paragraphs 15 and 16). 

3. That the positions of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Call-In Sub Committee 

be occupied by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 

respectively. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

7 COUNCIL PRIORITY REPORT 2013 / 2014 

 

Mrs R. Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer, presented the priority report for 

the final quarter of 2013/2014, with specific consideration for Corporate Priorities Five, 

Six and Nine. Mrs Henshaw explained the context of quarterly priority reports being made 

to the Scrutiny Committee and advised Members on the format of the reports. Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

The Committee was advised of proposals to make slight alterations to priority reporting 

for 2014/2015, which involved the timetable for reporting being amended so that reports 

would be presented by Council Plan theme. 

 

Mr A Cavill, Assistant Chief Executive – Regeneration, Tourism and Culture, provided the 

Committee with reports on Priority Five – ‘Attract Sustainable Investment and Create 

Quality Jobs’ and Priority Six – ‘Encourage Responsible Entrepreneurship for the Benefit 

of our Communities.’ 

 

With regards to Priority Five, Mr Cavill advised the Committee of the various construction 

schemes, which had brought a number of jobs and apprenticeships in the construction 

industry to the borough for local residents. Responding to questions, Mr Cavill reported 

that some of the apprenticeships had led to full time employment. 

 

Mr Cavill provided the Committee with details relating to the work being undertaken by 

the Council in order to increase business growth. He reported that the Council had 

launched its own loan and grant scheme called ‘Blackpool Investment Fund’, which was 

financed from interest earned from previously successful commercial loans, together with 

some town centre ring fenced grant funds provided by the government. Mr Cavill advised 

that the fund could be used to finance property improvements or expansions, the 

purchase of essential machinery and equipment and for associated infrastructure. 

 

Mr Cavill also provided the Committee with a summary of the challenges for 2014/2015 

with regards to Priority Five before responding to a number of Members’ questions. 

 

The Committee was also given details of the activity that had been undertaken in relation 

to Priority Six, which involved aiding Start Up businesses and increasing business survival 

rates, encouraging innovation and embedding responsible procurement practices. 

 

Mrs C McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, provided the Committee with an update report 

on Priority Nine – ‘To Deliver Quality Services through a Professional, Well-rewarded and 

Motivated Workforce.’ 

 

Mrs McKeogh provided the Committee with the key issues relating to the Priority for the 

last quarter. Members were advised that the position with regards to the budget had 

been relatively successful so far, with staff voluntarily agreeing to changing their terms 

and conditions with regards to unpaid leave. The Committee was also made aware of the 

work that had been undertaken to maintain and improve operational resilience, in what 

had been a challenging period that had resulted in many changes to the organisation. It 

was noted that those changes for staff included office moves, car parking arrangements, 

IT equipment and redundancies. 

 

Members requested that their gratitude for the hard work of Council staff during the past 

few challenging years be recorded. 

 

Mrs McKeogh also discussed Customer Service with the Committee, with Members 

raising a number of questions regarding customer satisfaction. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report and to approve the proposed 

changes to priority reporting for 2014/2015. Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

8 GRANTS TO THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT 2013 / 2014 

 

Mr G Smith, Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit report into the review of grants 

to the voluntary sector. 

 

The Committee was advised that the overall opinion was satisfactory and that all of the 

payments for service level agreements and grant allocations made to the organisations 

within the sample compliance test, had been spent appropriately and in accordance with 

the intended objectives. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers: None 

 

 

9 OUTSIDE BODIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Mr Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser (Scrutiny) presented the report of the 

Outside Bodies Scrutiny Panel, following the Panel’s meeting with Blackpool, Fylde and 

Wyre Economic Development Company. 

It was requested that apologies for absence at the meeting were noted for Councillor D. 

Coleman and that it was noted that the apologies for absence recorded for Councillors 

Mrs Callow and Hutton were due to them being on Council business. 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

10 CHILD POVERTY FRAMEWORK 

 

The Committee considered an update report on progress on the child poverty framework 

and related issues and activity. 

 

Ms Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer reported that since the 

publication of the agenda, the Big Lottery Fund had announced that the Better Start 

Blackpool bid, which had been led by the National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 

Children in partnership with the Council, had been successful. The Committee was 

advised that the £42 million funding was to deliver a new approach to service delivery for 

pre-birth to three years, in order to improve the life chances of disadvantaged babies and 

young children. Ms Beckett anticipated that over 9,000 babies would benefi
[...]
t causes of issues or problems. Ms Beckett highlighted the key findings 

from the workshops to the Committee. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the update report. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

11 SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE 

 

The Committee considered a progress report on the appointed Scrutiny Panels. 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

Background Papers: None. 

 

 

12 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 

The Committee considered its Workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

Page 5



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

The Committee agreed to note the Workplan. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 11th September 

2014, at 6.00pm. 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended at 7.30 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Item number 3 

Relevant Officer: Steve Sienkiewicz, Scrutiny Manager. 

Date of Meeting  11
th

 September 2014 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider any applications from members of the public to speak at 

the meeting. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To consider and respond to representations made to the Committee by members of 

the public. 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To encourage public involvement in the scrutiny process. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

N/A 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 N/A 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.1 

 

 

At the meeting of full C
[...]
 highlight any areas for further scrutiny which 

will be reported back to the Committee at the next meeting. 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

N/A 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are: 

 

• Tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve educational achievement 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



• Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable 

• Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and 

motivated workforce 

 

 

5.0 Background information 

 

5.1 

 

The purpose of this report is to summarise performance against the following Council 

priorities:   

  

Priority 1 Tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve educational 

achievement 

Priority 2 Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable 

Priority 9 Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and 

motivated workforce 
 

5.2 Reporting Performance in 2014/15 

 

5.2.1 Performance against each priority will continue to be reported to the Corporate Leadership 

Team and the Scrutiny Committee once a year but the timetable for reporting has been 

amended so that reports are grouped together by Council Plan theme. The timetable for 

2014/15 will be: 

 

Month Theme: Raising Aspirations 

Sept 2014 1 Tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve educational 

achievement 

2 Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable 

9 
Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and 

motivated workforce 

 

Month Theme: Prosperous Town 

Nov 2014 3 Expand and promote our tourism, arts, heritage and cultural offer 

5 Attract sustainable investment and create quality jobs 


[...]
tion Scrutiny Review Panel 

Apprenticeships & work experience for 16 – 

25 year olds 

Journey to Work Plan performance indicators CS / RTC Mike Taplin / Peter Legg Education Scrutiny Review Panel 

Pathways into work for parents Adult Learning Plan indicators CS Mike Taplin / Merle Davies Children’s Trust 

 
 
 
 

P
age 38



Raising Aspirations Theme Report 2014/15 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 12 

 

PRIORITY 2 

WE WILL SAFEGUARD AND PROTECT THE MOST VULNERABLE 

 

Lead Member / Lead Officer – Cllr Kath Rowson & Karen Smith 

 

 
In Priority 2 we say that we will safeguard and protect the most vulnerable. This means that 

we will have: 

 

� A reduction in safeguarding issues; 

� An increase in self directed support;  

� Good quality care provision;  

� Fewer emergency admissions to hospital; and  

� People retaining their independence to a greater age in their own home. 

 

 

Challenges 2014/15  

Our focus this year will be to:  

 

� Promote independence and person-centred care; 

� Instigate service redesign and modernisation in light of the Care Act 2014 and the 

Better Care Fund; 

� Further improve safeguarding; 

� Raise quality standards across the service offer in partnership with stakeholders; and 

� Maximise the use of resources. 

 

 

Current Activity 

 

Promote independence and person-centred care: 

Personalisation is inherent to the way that social care is provided to service users and carers.  

Staff strive to ensure that the person is at the centre of service delivery and the decisions 

that are made, and that service users feel they have choice and control over the services 

they receive. In order to embed these values even further into everyday practice, two 

conferences are planned for staff in Adult Services in September and October 2014, with the 

title of “Piecing Personalisation Together”.  

 

A variety of initiatives and service improvements are ongoing in order to ensure that people 

can retain their independence a
[...]
ls of staff advocacy; 

� Have high civic pride; and 

� Deliver excellent consultation and really engage and understand our communities. 

 

Challenges 2014/15 

Our focus this year will be to:  

 

� Continue to manage budgets well and take action to ensure that future years budget 

pressures are addressed; 

� Move all agreed staff to Bickerstaffe House within the agreed timescales and with 

minimal disruption; 

� Ensure that the ICT roll out plan for staff is executed effectively to help deliver 

efficiencies and meet the requirements of the Public Services Network; 

� Support staff through continued budget pressure and build team and individual 

resilience; and 

� Improve customer feedback mechanisms so that we continue to improve our 

understanding of the resident’s view of Council services. 

 

 

Current Activity 

 

Managing Budgets: 

The Council has robust financial monitoring systems and procedures in place to ensure that 

budgets are managed and savings targets are met. Progress against savings targets and 

financial performance are monitored by CLT on a monthly basis throughout the year, with 

financial performance also reported to the Executive and the Finance and Audit Committee. 

Services that are forecasting an overspend against budget of £75,000, or 1.5% of net budget 

where the controllable budget exceeds £5m, are required to develop and submit a recovery 

plan over a period not exceeding 3 years which is to be approved by the relevant Portfolio 

Holder.  

 

At a more detailed level budget monitoring reports are sent monthly to budget managers 

and meetings are held with service accountants at various frequencies throughout the year. 

Finance Managers also attend Directorate Management Team meetings periodically to 

present the financial position.  

 

Page 51



Priority 9 Report 2014/15 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 14 

A round of staff briefing sessions took place during March to inform staff about the 

consultation process f
[...]
irst 
28.83%     60% 41.2% � 

  

Customer satisfaction with 

service received in Customer 

First 

83.79%     85% 83.51% � 

  

No. of comments 31     n/a 186 n/a  

No. of compliments 97     n/a 568 n/a 

No. of complaints 201     n/a 676 n/a 

% of responses to complaints 

sent within timescale 
59.4%     80% 69% � 

Still inconsistencies in reporting this data – 

looking to record reasons for timescales not 

being met in the future. 

 

P
age 64



 

Report to: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Item number 7 

Relevant Officer: Ruth Henshaw, Corporate Development Officer. 

Date of Meeting  11th September 2014 

 

ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT 2013 / 2014 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

The Committee to consider the Annual Customer Feedback Report covering the 

period 1st July 2013 to 30th June 2014. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To consider the performance of the Council in dealing with customer feedback and 

suggest areas for further discussion or scrutiny. 

 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

N/A 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None. 

 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are: 

 

• Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



motivated workforce 

 

5.0 Background information 

 

5.1 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on customer feedback following the 

refresh of the Council’s complaints procedure and the introduction of the customer feedback 

system in July 2013. 

 

The report includes a breakdown of the comments, compliments and complaints received 

during the year, summarises the Council’s performance in dealing with co
[...]

	5 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 5a

	6 RAISING ASPIRATIONS THEME REPORT 2014 / 2015
	Appendix 6a
	Appendix 6b
	Appendix 6c

	7 ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT 2013 / 2014
	Appendix 7a

	8 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE
	9 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2013 / 2014
	Appendix 9a

	10 SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE
	Appendix 10a

	11 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN
	Appendix 11a
	Appendix 11b




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Mrs Taylor (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Benson 

I Coleman 

Mrs Callow JP 

D Coleman 

Elmes 

Mrs Henderson MBE 

Mrs Jackson 

M Mitchell 

Stansfield 

Doherty 

Galley 

L Taylor 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Delyth Curtis, Assistant Chief Executive - Adult Services 

Steve Thompson, Assistant Chief Executive - Treasurer Services 

Karen Smith 

Marie McRoberts, Assistant Treasurer 

James Kelly, Head of Integrated Transport and Waste Sevices 

Ruth Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

 

Councillor Fred Jackson, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Urban 

Regeneration 

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Member for Tourism and Leisure 

Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Street Scene and the Environment 

Councillor John Jones, Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Equality and 

Diversity 

Councillor Kath Rowson, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Councillor Ivan Taylor, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Christine Wright, Cabinet Member for Culture and Heritage 

 

Also Present: 

 

Councillor Green 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19TH JUNE 2014 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19
th

 

June 2014 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

The Committee noted that there were no applications to speak by members of the public 

on this occasion. 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

 

The Committee considered the decisions taken since the last meeting of the Scrutiny 

Committee by the Executive and Cabinet Members. 

A question was raised in relation to decision number PH/70/2014 ‘Acquisition of 40/46 

Tyldesley Road’ and whether further details of the funding for the acquisition could be 

provided. As the relevant Cabinet Member was not in attendance at the meeting, Mr C 

Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Adviser, advised that an answer would be sought for 

Committee Members. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions. 

 

5 FORWARD PLAN 

 

The Committee considered the items contained within the Forward Plan, issue number 

08/2014. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the Forward Plan items. 

 

6 RAISING ASPIRATIONS THEME REPORT 2014 / 2015 

 

Mrs R. Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer, presented the Raising Aspirations 

Theme report, which summarised performance against the following Council priorities: 

 

• Priority One – Tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve educational 

achievement. 

• Priority Two – Safeguard and protect the most vulnerable 

• Priority Nine – Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and 

motivated workforce. 

 

The Committee was advised that performance against each priority would be presented 

by Council Plan theme throughout 2014/2015. 

 

Mrs D Curtis, Director of Children’s Services, provided the Committee with reports on 

Priority One. She advised the Committee of the key challenges for 2014/2015, which 

included keeping children safe in Blackpool, ensuring children were ready for school, 

ensuring more good and outstanding schools in Blackpool and securing apprenticeships 

and developing pathways into work. Mrs Curtis informed the Committee of the various 

ways in which Children’s Services intended to tackle those challenges and explained that 

the recently secured Better Start funding would be important for use in many of the 

schemes to tackle the challenges of this priority. 

 

Mrs Curtis also provided the Committee with a summary of the recently published Ofsted 

report following its inspection of Children’s Services. Members were advised that Ofsted 

had recognised the progress that had been made since its previous inspection and the 

report highlighted a number of strengths, such as there being appropriate measures in 

place to prevent child sexual exploitation and there being a strong commitment from 

Members and Senior Leadership to drive improvement in services. However, Mrs Curtis 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

explained to Members that the report also highlighted a number of areas that required 

improvement and she summarised what the next steps would be in order for the Council 

to make those improvements. 

 

Councillor Ivan Taylor responded to a question from the Committee regarding plans to 

improve all secondary schools in Blackpool. It was noted that all but one secondary school 

was now an academy and therefore the local authority no longer had the same level of 

control in order to drive improvements as it had done in the past. Councillor Taylor 

explained that, although the issue was particularly challenging, the local authority needed 

to monitor and challenge all schools’ plans and that Children’s Services worked hard to 

maintain relationships with all schools and sponsors. 

 

Ms K Smith, Director of Adult Services, provided an update to the Committee on Priority 

Two. She advised that the key challenges for the priority for 2014/2015 were to: 

• promote independence and person-centred care; 

• instigate service redesign and modernisation in light of the Care Act 2014 and the 

Better Care Fund; 

• further improve safeguarding; 

• raise quality standards across the service offer in partnership with stakeholders; and 

• maximise the use of resources. 

 

Ms Smith reported the current areas of activity being undertaken to meet those 

challenges, which included promoting independence and person-centred care, instigating 

service redesign and modernisation in the light of the Care Act 2014, making further 

safeguarding improvements and raising quality standards. Ms Smith also responded to 

questions from the Committee in relation to issues around the Priority. 

 

Mrs C McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, provided the Committee with an update report 

on Priority Nine, highlighting the key issues for the last quarter. The Committee noted 

that the key challenges for 2014/2015 were to: 

 

• continue to manage budgets well and take action to ensure that future years budget 

pressures were addressed; 

• move all agreed staff to Bickerstaffe House within the agreed timescales and with 

minimal disruption; 

• ensure the ICT roll out plan for staff was executed effectively to help deliver 

efficiencies and meet the requirements of the Public Services Network; 

• support staff through continued budget pressure and build team and individual 

resilience; and 

• improve customer feedback mechanisms so that we continue to improve our 

understanding of the residents’ view of Council services. 

 

It was noted that when the Priority Report was last presented to the Committee, 

Members had raised a number of questions with regards to customer service. Therefore, 

Ms McRoberts, Assistant Treasurer, presented the Committee with information regarding 

the performance of Customer First. 

 

Ms McRoberts noted the services provided by Customer First, with a breakdown of which 

services were delivered one stop, which services were arranged by Customer First and 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

which services for which requests were logged. 

 

The Committee was advised of the current situation with regards to the 2014/2015 

budget of the service and the calls and other forms of contact received, as compared to 

the position in 2012/2013. Members noted the increase in the number of complaints in 

relation to people not being able to get through to the service, the decrease in 

percentage of calls answered and the increase in the average wait time for calls. 

However, Ms McRoberts reported that this was inevitable as a result of the reduction in 

resources of the service, with there being 17 fewer members of staff and those staff that 

remained having additional unpaid leave. The potential impacts of this issue with regards 

to staff, customers and the Council were discussed. 

 

There then followed a discussion on how the situation could be improved. Ms McRoberts 

reported on a number of ways in which improvements would be made. Those included: 

 

• a review of staffing levels in Customer First;  

• an improvement in digital access, which would include an improved telephony 

system;  

• a greater emphasis on shared responsibility and ownership from other Council 

Services, Elected Members and residents ‘self-helping’; and 

• help to access services online for those that are currently unable. 

 

In response to questions raised by the Committee, Ms McRoberts reported that 

approximately 40 per cent of failure calls were regarding some aspect of waste, such as 

fly tipping, missed collections, or drains being blocked. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

7 ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT 2013 / 2014 

 

Mrs R Henshaw, Corporate Development Officer, presented the Annual Customer 

Feedback Report 2013/2014 to the Committee. 

 

The Committee was advised that the report provided an overview of customer feedback 

recorded by the Council in the period 1
st

 July 2013 – 31
st

 March 2014, following a refresh 

of the Council’s complaints procedure and the introduction of the customer feedback 

system in July 2013. 

 

Mrs Henshaw noted that the report included a breakdown of the comments, 

compliments and complaints received during the year and summarised the Council’s 

performance in dealing with complaints and feedback. In terms of lessons learnt, Mrs 

Henshaw reported that changes would be made to the customer feedback system to 

further simplify the system for users, Council services would be encouraged to use the 

customer feedback system more and a report would be produced investigating the 

reasons for late responses to complaints. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

Background papers: None 

 

8 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

The Committee considered the appointment of one additional Member to the Call-In Sub 

Committee. 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Mrs Jackson to the Call-In Sub Committee. 

Background papers: None. 

 

9 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2013 / 2014 

 

The Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/2014 was presented to the Committee. 

 

The Committee approved the Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/2014. 

 

Background papers: None. 

 

10 SCRUTINY PANEL UPDATE 

 

The Committee considered a progress report on the appointed Scrutiny Panels. 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

Background papers: None. 

 

11 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 

The Committee considered its Workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 

A proposal for a scrutiny review into the Skip Hire Initiative and a Scrutiny Selection 

Checklist was circulated amongst Committee Members. The Committee agreed that the 

request should be considered at a future meeting, at a date when the impact of the 

initiative could be assessed. 

The Committee agreed: 

1. To note the Workplan. 

2. To reconsider establishing a scrutiny review into Skip Hire and Waste Metal 

Collections at a future meeting of the Committee. 

Background papers: None. 

 

 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 16th October 

2014, at 6.00pm. 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 7.40 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Steve Sienkiewicz Democratic Services Team Leader 

Tel: (01253) 477123 

E-mail: steve.sienkiewicz@blackpool.gov.uk 


